

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**SUIT NO.670 OF 1987**

Union of India )....Plaintiffs

V/s.

M/s.Textile Processors (P) Ltd. in )  
Voluntary liquidation )....Defendants

----

Mr.S.R.Rajguru a/w Mr.A.R.Varma for plaintiffs.

Mr.P.A.Jani i/by M/s.Vigil Juris for defendant no.2.

Mr.Gautam Mehta a/w Ms.Aditi Singh i/by Shah & Sanghavi for  
defendant no.12.

----

**CORAM : K.R.SHRIRAM,J**

**DATE : 15.9.2017**

**P.C.:-**

1 Mr.Rajguru appearing for plaintiffs states that defendant nos.1, 3 & 10 have not filed written statement. Mr.Rajguru states that the newly added defendant nos.11 & 13 have been served copy of the plaint but he has not served writ of summons because there are no directions to serve writ of summons. Plaintiffs to serve writ of summons on defendant nos.11 & 13 returnable on 10.11.2017. Writ of summons to be served within three weeks from today. Plaintiffs are permitted to serve the writ of summons by hand delivery through the office of the Sheriff of Mumbai. Office of the Sheriff of Mumbai to ensure that the writ of summons be served within one week of the same being lodged in the office of Sheriff of Mumbai.

2 High Court registry shall also issue writ of summons within one week of receiving the application. Registry to accept the written statement being filed by defendant no.12. Mr.Mehta for defendant no.12 states that he will provide copy of the written statement to the plaintiffs' advocate latest by 19.9.2017.

Suit be listed for directions on 10.11.2017.

**(K.R.SHRIRAM,J)**