

---

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 670 OF 1987  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1028 OF 2021  
IN  
SUIT NO. 670 OF 1987

Union of India .. Plaintiff

Versus

M/s. Textile Processors (P) Ltd. & Ors. .. Defendants

---

Mr. Sanjay Gunjkar i/b. Niranjana Shimpi *for the Plaintiff.*

Ms Leena Mirasee i/b. M/s. Shah & Sanghavi *for Defendant No.12.*

Mr. Sahil Gandhi a/w Sharvari Joshi i/b. M/s. Markand Gandhi & Co. *for Defendant Nos. 2(a) and 8(a).*

---

CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA, J  
DATE: JUNE 14, 2023

P. C.

1. The learned Advocate appearing for Defendant Nos. 2(a) and 8(a) has made a grievance that the above Interim Application has not yet been served on them.

2. The learned Advocate appearing for the Plaintiff has stated that the Interim Application has already been served on the said

Defendants. However, not to get into any controversy, he has stated that another copy of the above Interim Application shall be served on the Advocate for Defendant Nos. 2(a) and 8(a) within a period of one week from today along with a copy of the amended Plaintiff.

3. Considering these circumstances and accepting the statement made by the learned Advocate appearing for the Plaintiff as an undertaking given to the Court, the above matter is stood over to 14<sup>th</sup> July, 2023.

4. If any of the Defendants want to file their affidavit in reply to the above Interim Application, they may do so, by filing the same on or before the next date and serve a copy of the same on the Advocate for the Plaintiff.

5. Stand over to 14<sup>th</sup> July, 2023.

6. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

**[ B. P. COLABAWALLA, J ].**