

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 670 OF 1987

Union of India ...Plaintiff
V/s.
M/s Textile Processors (P) Ltd. ...Defendant

Mr. A. S. Khandeparkar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Niranjan Shimpi for the Plaintiff.

Ms. Nupur Desai i/b M/s Markand Gandhi & Co. for Defendants No. 2(a) and 10.

Mr. Ravleen Sabharwal with Ms. Aarushi Yadav and Mr. Mandar B. Waidande for the Respondent No.11-SRA.

Ms. V. Mirasee i/b Shah and Sanghavi Advocate and Solicitors for the Defendant No.12.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 25th JULY, 2025

PC. :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 27th June, 2025, today when the matter is called out, Ms. Mirasee, learned Counsel appears for the Defendant No. 12 and at the outset clarifies that although on the last occasion she has submitted that an additional written statement has been filed, however, no such additional written statement has been filed on behalf of the Defendant No.12 and that no instructions have been received from the Defendant No. 12.

2. Mr. Khandeparkar, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff at the outset apologizes for not appearing on the last occasion submitting that he has been recently briefed in the matter. Mr. Khandeparkar submits that today the matter has been listed for framing of issues, however, since the draft needs some correction, two weeks' time be granted.

3. Let draft issues be exchanged and let the parties endeavour to come up with a common list of draft issues by the next date. List on **13th August, 2025** under the caption "For Framing of Issues".

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)